

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 039

Case No. : LPR.07/2012

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Nilootpol Pachani

Respondent : Assistant Director, Handloom & Tezxtile,

Lakhimpur

Date of hearing : 17. 6.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17.6.2015

The petitioner Shri Nilootpol Pachani is present. The Public Authority (1) Shri Rudrajit Dutta, SPIO & Asstt. Director, Handloom & Textile, Lakhimpur and (2) Sri Kishore Kr. Baruah APIO, Sr. Inspector/Auditor, H&T, Lakhimpur. The second appeal petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The petitioner submitted that he received some information from the Asstt, Director, H&T vide their letter dtd 4.2.12. According to him the information furnished was incomplete. He submitted that the following information were not furnished to him - (1) Certified copy of the approval notes given by the Additional Director against order No. Poja B.K.S.S. 01/2010-2011/01, (2) Certified copy of trainee with photograph and (3) Certified copy of Master Trainer records.

The Asstt. Director, Handloom & Textile, North Lakhimpur produced copy of a letter dtd 23rd May 2012. The Asstt. Director, H&T made a written submission dtd 16.6.15, which is entered into the case records, wherewith he enclosed a number of correspondences made with the petitioner and some other documents.

The Commission observes that the petitioner did not mentioned the period for which he wants information on point No. 2 & 3 above. When asked by the Commission today he stated that he wants information for the year 2010-2011.

The Commission directs the Asstt. Director, H&T, North Lakhimpur to furnish the specific information on the above 3 points to the petitioner within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of this order which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.

With the above order, the second appeal petition is disposed of.

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.LPR.07/2012/

Dtd. 17.6.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Assistant Director, Handloom & Textile, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Nilootpol Pachani, Nakari W/ No. 03, PO North Lakhimpur, Dist. Lakhimpur for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission